

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

118 North Clark Street Chicago, IL

Legislation Text

File #: 21-0367, Version: 1

PROPOSED AGREEMENT

Department(s): Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County on behalf of Cook County

Other Part(ies): Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization to enter into an interagency agreement

Good(s) or Service(s): The Cook County Safety and Justice Challenge Stakeholders including the Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County, Cook County State's Attorney's Office, Cook County Clerk of the Circuit Court, Cook County Public Defender's Office, and Cook County Sheriff's Office will provide the data items identified in Exhibit A of the attached Data Use Agreement (DUA) to the Loyola University Chicago. Loyola University Chicago will help design and develop a data portal to host criminal justice data to support data-informed policy decision making.

Agreement period: Effective upon execution by all parties through 12/31/2023

Fiscal Impact: None

Accounts: N/A

Agreement Number(s): N/A

Summary/Notes: The Office of the Chief Judge in collaboration with Cook County criminal justice stakeholders has been awarded the second round of funding through the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation's Safety and Justice Challenge to safely reduce the use of local incarceration by reducing the flow of individuals into jail, shortening lengths of stay in jail, and diminishing racial and ethnic disparities in jail populations without compromising public safety. The proposed DUA facilitates the data exchange between the Cook County Safety and Justice Challenge and Loyola University Chicago to design and develop a data portal which will be used to provide statistical data and analytical trends within and across key decision points in the criminal justice system, inform policy decision making and enhance transparency. The Loyola University Chicago is separately funded by the MacArthur Foundation, and the proposed DUA does not have any fiscal impacts on Cook County.